-  41  -

19 Financial risk management of the CPF

Overview

Risk management is integral to the operation of the CPF managed by the Board. The Board
has a system of controls in place to create an acceptable balance between the cost of risks
occurring and the cost of managing the risks. The Board continually monitors the risk
management process of CPF to ensure that an appropriate balance between risk and control
is achieved. Risk management policies and processes are reviewed regularly to reflect
changes in market conditions and the activities of the fund.

Market risk

Market risk refers to changes in market prices that will affect the income of CPF or the value
of its holdings of financial instruments. Market risk comprises risks arising from changes in
interest rates, equity prices and foreign exchange rates. The objective of market risk
management is to manage and control market risk exposures within acceptable parameters,
while optimising the return on risk.

Equity price risk

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is performed for reasonably possible movements in equity prices with all
other variables remaining constant.

  Impact on fund balance
  2023  2022
  S$'000  S$'000
Change in variable

Equity prices
+10%  64,722  56,563
-10%  (64,722)  (56,563)

Interest rate risk

The CPF is exposed to interest rate risk as a result of investments in debt securities and
interest payable on members’ accounts placed with the CPF. In the management of the
interest rate risk of the CPF, the interest rates of the investments in special issues of
Singapore Government securities and advance deposits are pegged to the rates at which
the Board pays interest to its members. These interest rates are affected by changes in the
market interest rates and reset every quarter. The fixed interest rate which is issued for the
Lifelong Income Fund and Retirement Accounts of members is also affected by changes in

[…]

The Home Protection Fund is exposed to equity price risk arising from its investment in equity
securities which are classified as financial assets at FVTPL. The market values of these
investments are affected by, amongst others, changes in market prices as a result of changes
in the global economic conditions, macro and micro economic factors affecting the country
where the investments are quoted, and factors specific to the investee corporations.

The fluctuations in market prices due to the above factors are unforeseen. To manage the
price risk arising from investments in equity, the Home Protection Fund diversifies its portfolio
across different markets and industries whenever it is appropriate.

The Lifelong Income Fund, MediShield Life Fund and the CareShield Life and ElderShield
Insurance Fund are not exposed to equity price risk as the funds only invest in cash and cash
equivalents with banks, and special issues of Singapore Government securities with the
Monetary Authority of Singapore.

Sensitivity analysis

The analysis below is presented for reasonably possible movements in key variables with all
other variables remaining constant.

  Home Protection Fund
  2023  2022
  S$'000  S$'000
Change in variables:

Equity prices
+10%  41,702  33,642

Foreign currency
+5%

US Dollar  22,556  16,817
Euro   3,393  2,807
Japanese Yen  2,882  1,419
Sterling Pound  998  610
Canadian Dollar  763  435
Australian Dollar  527  359

Interest rate
+50 bps  (24,298)  (24,510)
-50 bps  25,545  26,022

A decrease in equity prices or foreign currencies with the same % would have an equal but
opposite effect.

Central Provident Fund BoardCentral Provident Fund Board Central Provident Fund BoardCentral Provident Fund Board

CPF BoardCPF Board  Annual Report 2023 7575 7676Financial Statements Financial Statements

Central Provident Fund Board

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2023

-  73  -

Concentration risk

Concentration of the investments of Home Protection Fund are analysed as follows:

   Percentage of investments
 2023  2022  2023  2022